of chapter 4 of the Laws of 1891, entitled "An Act to provide for Rapid Transit in 
cities of over one million inhabitants," as amended by section 7 of chapter 752 of the 
Laws of 1894, by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, organized 
under the aforesaid act as amended, for the sum of five hundred and seventy-six 
thousand dollars ($576,000), which is requisite and necessary to enable the said 
Board properly to do and perform or to cause to be done and performed the duties 
prescribed by the said statute as amended. 

Appended hereto is a statement, marked "Schedule A," and authenticated by the

[...]

N. B.-The next meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment will be 
held Tuesday, February 4, 1902, at 2 o'clock. 

And offered the following: 
Whereas, The Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners has made 

requisition for the sum of five hundred and seventy-six thousand dollars ($576,000), 
which is requisite and necessary to enable said Board properly to do and perform, or 
to cause to be done and performed, the duties prescribed by section lo of chapter 4 
of the Laws of 1891, as amended by section 7 of chapter 752 of the Laws of 1894,

[...]

and offered the following: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chanter o86 of the Laws of 18o5, 
the Comptroller he and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock. in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Charter, to the amount of eight hundred and fifty-six 
dollars ($856), for the purpose of paving the extra allowances made to the Commis-
sioners of Estimate in the matter of acquiring title to the lands and premises re-
quired for the approaches to the bridge over the Harlem river at West One Hun- 

dred and Forty-fifth street.

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and 

the Presidents of the boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and 
Richmond—i6. 

The Comptroller offered the following: 
Resolved, That the sum of three thousand four hundred dollars ($3,400) be an -I 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Street 
Cleaning for 1901, entitled "Borough of Brooklyn: New Stock. Plant," the same be-
ing in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof. to the appropriation

[...]

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby alters and modifies so 
much of the Budget for the year 1902 as relates to the appropriation for Municipal 
Courts. City of New York, entitled "Cp,ntingencies to be certified to the Comptroller 
by the President of the Board of Justices," by striking out the item of two thousand 
five hundred and fifty dollars ($2.550) by creating and appropriating in place thereof 
the sum of one hundred dollars ($;00) to each of said Municipal Courts for con-
tingent expenses. and also the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) for the 
contingent expenses of the Board of Municipal Court Justices.

[...]

Apportionment to departmental appropriations for the purchase of supplies, and 

Whereas. The Brooklyn Public Library has heretofore received supplies from 
the former Department of Buildings. Lighting and Supplies of The City of New 
York, be it 

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand seven hundred dollars ($6,700) be and 
the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn. entitled "Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, Supplies 
and Repairs.-  to an appropriation entitled "Public Library. Brooklyn." 

\\Mich  were adopted by the following vote: